2902728 (2)
Manuel d’entretien
Installation, use and maintenance instructions
Montage und Bedienungsanleitung
Instrucciones para la instalación, uso y mantenimiento
Installatie-, gebruiks- en onderhoudsvoorschriften
Gas-Gebläsebrenner
Brûleur gaz à air soufflé

GAS TRAIN CONNECTIONS
USE
TYPE CODE INLET OUTLET
MBDLE 407 B01 3970531 Rp 3/4 Rp 3/4 Natural gas
≤ 180 kW and LPG
MBDLE 410 B01 3970532 Rp 1 Rp 3/4  Natural gas  and LPG
D5104
Ignition electrode
WARNING 2 – 3 mm
Ionization probe
Probe
Electrode3,7
~ 47 mm
Diffuser
=
=
1 – Gas supply pipe
2 – Manual cock (supplied by the installer)
3 – Gas pressure gauge (supplied by the installer)
4 – Filter
5 – Gas pressure switch
6 – Safety valve
7 – Pressure governor
8 – Adjustment valve
M1 – Gas-supply pressure test point
M2 – Pressure coupling test point
1
D4197
M2
2 3 M1 4 5 6 7 8
2728
5 GB
3.4 ELECTRICAL WIRING
NOTES:
– Do not exchange the neutral with the phase and connect exactly the
above wiring.
– Wires of  min. 1 mm2 section. (Unless requested otherwise by local stand-
ards and legislation).
– Carry out a safe earth connection.
– Verify that the burner stops by operating the boiler control thermostats and
that the burner locks out by separating the red ionisation probe lead con-
nector.
– The electric wiring carried out by the installer must be in compliance with
regulations in force in the Country.
Ionization probe
Electrode
Motor
C
a
p
a
c
it
o
r
Burner earth
230V ~ 50Hz
 CARRIED-OUT
Air pressure switch
Blue
White
Black
 BY THE INSTALLER
Control box
RMG 88.620A2
Suppressor
D4198
Connector
Ignition transformer
3.4.1 STANDARD ELECTRICAL WIRING
LEGEND
XP6 – 6 pole socket
XP7 – 7 pole socket